

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT
LAKELAND, FLORIDA

Case No.: 2D02-5394

L.T. No.: 90-2908 GD 003

I. In re GUARDIANSHIP OF
THERESA MARIE SCHIAVO,
Incapacitated

ROBERT and MARY SCHINDLER,
Appellant/Petitioner(s)

v.

MICHAEL SCHIAVO,
Appellee/Respondent

On Appeal from Final Judgment Entered in the Sixth Judicial Circuit
Honorable George W. Greer, Presiding

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
INTERNATIONAL TASK FORCE
ON EUTHANASIA & ASSISTED SUICIDE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/PETITIONERS**

Filed by Leave of the Court

James S. Ganther, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.996688
238 E. Davis Blvd.; Suite 309
Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone: 813-251-4300

Rita L. Marker, Esq.
1233 Maryland Avenue
Steubenville, OH 43952
Telephone: 740-282-3810
or 800-958-5678
Facsimile: 740-282-0769
Counsel for *amicus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
II. The Trial Court Erred When It Redefined The Meaning Of Persistent Vegetative State (PVS)	1
A. Redefining words is a means to achieve social change.....	2
B. Some who seek to achieve social change advocate removal of all food and fluids, no matter how provided, from certain patients.....	3
C. Words can change the appalling into the appealing.....	7
D. Failure to have severely brain-damaged, but conscious, patients treated as though they are PVS has led activists to expand the meaning of PVS to make such patients death-eligible	8
III. By Raising The Bar to Require Constant Response to Stimuli From Theresa Schiavo, The Trial Court Ignored Florida Law And Placed Unreasonable Demands on Her	9
IV. The Trial Court Unreasonably Relied On Testimony Of An Expert Witness Whose Activism Clearly Indicates Unacceptable Bias Against Brain-Damaged Patients	11
A. Appellee's expert witness is so well known for his right-to-die advocacy that Appellee described him as a "gadfly" in that area.....	11
B. Appellee's expert witness has a pattern of demeaning the abilities of brain-damaged patients	13

1. Smiles declared meaningless.....	13
2. Operating a wheelchair deemed no indication of cognitive consciousness.....	15
3. Three to five minutes of visual pursuit called unpersuasive.....	17
V. The Trial Court Erred When It Found That The Most Compelling Testimony Was The "Agony And Soul Searching" Which An Expert Witness, Selected By The Court, Underwent To Arrive At His Opinion....	18
VI. Video Recordings Of Theresa Schiavo's Responses And Abilities Provide Incontrovertible Evidence That She Is Not PVS As Defined In Florida Law	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Conservatorship of Wendland</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 519; 28 P.3d 151 (2001)	9, 16, 17
<i>In re Clark</i> , 210 N.J. Super. 548; 510 A.2d 136 (1986).....	8
<i>In re Edna M.F.</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 557; 563 N.W. 2d 485 (1997)	9
<i>In re Martin</i> , 450 Mich. 204; 538 N.W.2d 399 (1995)	9, 14
<i>In re O'Connor</i> 72 N.Y.2d 517; 531 N.E.2d 607 (1988).....	9
<i>In re Shumusic</i> , C.M. No. 5515 (Del. Ch. 1988) LEXIS 167.....	8
<i>In re Visbeck</i> , 210 N.J. Super. 527; 510 A.2d 125 (1986)	8

Statutes

Fla. Stat. §765.101 (12)	2
Fla. Stat. §§765.101 – 765.404	5
ORS 127.800 -127.995 (Oregon).....	7

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (Houghton Mifflin Co. 1981).....	12
Broder and Cranford, <i>Mary, Mary, Quite Contrary, How Was I to Know?: Michael Martin, Absolute Prescience, and the Right to Die in Michigan</i> , 72 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 789 (1995)	14
Callahan, <i>On Feeding the Dying</i> , Hastings Center Rep. (Oct. 1983).....	4, 5

Cassell, Testimony before the Committee on Finance, United States Senate, May 5, 1994, LEXIS, News Library	7
Coomes, <i>Gastrostomy, with Report of a Case</i> , 5 Transactions of the Kentucky Medical Society (1896)	4
Cranford and Smith, <i>Consciousness: The Most Critical Moral (Constitutional) Standard for Human Personhood</i> , 13 Am. J.L.& Med. (1987)	12
Dolan, <i>Court Hears Bid to Let Man Die</i> , L.A.Times, May 31, 2001.....	16
Dolan, <i>Out of a Coma, Into a Twilight</i> , L. A. Times, Jan. 2, 2001	16
<i>Dying for the Cause: Foundation Funding for the 'Right-to-Die' Movement</i> , Philanthropy (Jan./Feb. 2001)	2
Hess, <i>Looking for Traction on the Slippery Slope: A Discussion of the Michael Martin Case</i> , 11 Issues in L. & Med. (1995)	10, 14
<i>It's No Longer Human Life, At a Point; It's Metabolism</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 11, 1987	6
Jennett, <i>The Vegetative State</i> (Cambridge University Press 2002) .	10, 11, 13
Jennett and Plum, <i>Persistent Vegetative State after Brain Damage: A Syndrome in Search of a Name</i> , Lancet, Apr. 1, 1972	10
Kuhse, <i>Euthanasia – Again: "Letting Die" Is Not in the Patient's Best Interests: A Case for Active Euthanasia</i> , 142 Med. J. Australia, May 27, 1985	6
Lewin, <i>Bitter Fight to Supreme Court over the Life of a Man Who Can Only Smile</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 19, 1996	13
MacNeil/Lehrer NewsHour, Transcript No. 3399, March 30, 1989, LEXIS News Transcripts	12, 13
Marker and Smith, <i>The Art of Verbal Engineering</i> , 5 Duq. L. Rev. (1996) .	4

Marker, Stanton, Recznik, Fournier, <i>Euthanasia: A Historical Overview</i> , 2 Md. J. Contemp. Legal Issues (1991)	6, 7
"Mercy Death" Law Death" Proposed in State, N.Y.Times, Jan. 27, 1939 ..	3
McKee, <i>Doctor Testifies Semi-Comatose Man Should Die</i> , The Recorder, Oct. 29, 1997	16
McMurtry, <i>Modern Gastrostomy for Stricture of the Esophagus, with Report of a Case</i> , 5 Transactions of the Kentucky Medical Society (1896)	4
Nelson and Cranford, <i>Michael Martin and Robert Wendland: Beyond the Vegetative State</i> , 15 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol'y (1999)	13
Nixdorff, <i>Explaining Euthanasia</i> , Letter to the Editor, N. Y. Times, Jan. 30, 1939	3
Olevitch, <i>Protecting Psychiatric Patients and Others from the Assisted-Suicide Movement</i> , (Praeger Publishers, 2002)	16
Smith, <i>Culture of Death: The Assault on Medical Ethics in America</i> (Encounter Books 2000)	5
Smith, <i>Forced Exit</i> , (Times Books/Random House 1997)	5
Steinfels, <i>70 Experts Tackle the Question</i> , N.Y.Times, Nov. 10, 1990	6
Wanzer, Federman, Adelstein, Cassel, Cassem, Cranford, Hook, Lo, Moertel, Safar, Stone, van Eys, <i>The Physician's Responsibility Toward Hopelessly Ill Patients: A Second Look</i> , 320 New Eng. J. Med. (Mar. 30, 1989)	12
Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged (G.C. Merriam Co. 1981)	11
Woodward, <i>Oregon Will Cover Assisted Suicide</i> , Oregonian, Feb. 27, 1998	7
